www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com4 5
Identifying the proper tools for a job, making sure that
you have all of the necessary tools and storing them in a
way that is quickly accessible when working remote on a
job site, has been a timeless struggle.
Tools
The Times Microwave Systems hard case tool kits include
hard foam cut-outs that will keep all of the tools required

Right Angle Plug Knurl EZ-195-200-UM-RA-X 3190-8006 UMR
Connectors
Assembly Ordering Guide
Units of measure: I = Inches, F = Feet, M = Meters
X X X X X X        - X X X      X X X  -      X X . X     X
Connector ACable Code Connector B Length
*Refer to the Part Description table to select your desired Cable Code  **Refer to the Connector table on page 9 to select your desired connector
* LMR-FR is a low-smoke, zero-halogen cable. See page 54 for performance details
195LMR® Standard
www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com10 11
240LMR® Standard
JACKET
(Part Description table) 0.240 in  (6.10 mm)
OVERALL BRAID
Tinned Copper 0.178 in  (4.52 mm)
DIELECTRIC
Foam PE 0.150 in (3.81 mm)
INNER CONDUCTOR
Solid BC 0.056 in  (1.42 mm)
OUTER CONDUCTOR
Aluminum Tape 0.155 in  (3.94 mm)
Units
Diameter in (mm) 0.240 (6.10)
Weight lb/ft (kg/m) 0.034 (0.05)
Bend Radius: Installation in (mm) 0.75 (19.1)
Bend Radius: Repeated in (mm) 2.5 (63.5)
Bending Moment ft-lb (N-m) 0.25 (0.34)
Tensile Strength lb (kg) 80 (36.3)
Flat Plate Crush lb/in. (kg/mm) 20 (0.36)
Maximum Frequency GHz 8
Velocity of Propagation % 83
Dielectric Constant NA 1.42
Time Delay nS/f (nS/m) 1.21 (3.97)
Capacitance pF/ft (pF/m) 24.5 (80.6)
Inductance uH/ft (uH/m) 0.060 (0.20)
Shielding Effectiveness dB >90
Inner Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 3.2 (10.5)
Outer Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 3.89 (12.8)
Voltage Withstand Volts DC 1500
Jacket Spark Volts RMS 5000
Peak Power kW 5.6
Specifications Op Temp
-40 to +185ºF
-40 to +85ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
K values dB/100ft dB/100m
K1 0.2445 0.8022045
K2 0.00033 0.00108273
Calculation
IL = (K1 x √(f) + K2 x f) x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
f = Frequency (MHz)
Use K values with
matching length unit
Part Description
Part-Number Application Jacket Color Stock Code Cable Code
LMR-240 Outdoor PE Black 54021 LMR240
LMR-240-DB Outdoor/Watertight PE Black 54090 LDB240
LMR-240-FR Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPE Black 54029 LFR240
LMR-240-FR-PVC Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPVC Black 54214 LPF240
LMR-240-LSZH Indoor/Outdoor PVC Black 54389 LLZ240
LMR-240-PVC General Purpose PVC Black 54140 LPV240
LMR-240-MA Indoor & Mobile Antenna PVC Black 54046 LMA240
Gender Description Coupling Nut Part Number Stock Code Connector Code
1.0/2.3 Male Straight Plug Knurl EZ-240-1023M-X 3190-6283 1023M
4.3/10 Male
Straight Plug Hex
EZ-240-4310M-X 3190-6386 43M
TC-240-4310M-X 3190-6385 43M
Right Angle Plug Hex EZ-240-4310M-RA-X 3190-8094 43MR
7/16 DIN Male
Straight Plug Hex TC-240-716M 3190-2982 DM

Connectors
*Connector part numbers in bold text are the default connectors for LMR-240 cable assemblies
Assembly Ordering Guide
*Refer to the Part Description table to select your desired Cable Code  **Refer to the Connector table on page 11 to select your desired connector
Units of measure: I = Inches, F = Feet, M = Meters
X X X X X X        - X X X      X X X  -      X X . X     X
Connector ACable Code Connector B Length
* LMR-FR is a low-smoke, zero-halogen cable. See page 54 for performance details
400LMR® Standard
www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com12 13
JACKET
(Part Description table) 0.405 in  (10.29 mm)
OVERALL BRAID
Tinned Copper 0.320 in  (8.13 mm)
DIELECTRIC
Foam PE 0.285 in (7.24 mm)
INNER CONDUCTOR
Solid BCCAI 0.108 in  (2.74 mm)
OUTER CONDUCTOR
Aluminum Tape 0.291 in  (7.39 mm)
Units
Diameter in (mm) 0.405 (10.29)
Weight lb/ft (kg/m) 0.068 (0.10)
Bend Radius: Installation in (mm) 1.0 (25.4)
Bend Radius: Repeated in (mm) 4.0 (101.6)
Bending Moment ft-lb (N-m) 0.5 (0.68)
Tensile Strength lb (kg) 160 (72.6)
Flat Plate Crush lb/in. (kg/mm) 40 (0.71)
Maximum Frequency GHz 8
Velocity of Propagation % 84
Dielectric Constant NA 1.38
Time Delay nS/f (nS/m) 1.20 (3.92)
Capacitance pF/ft (pF/m) 23.9 (78.4)
Inductance uH/ft (uH/m) 0.060 (0.20)
Shielding Effectiveness dB >90
Inner Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 1.39 (4.6)
Outer Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 1.65 (5.4)
Voltage Withstand Volts DC 2500
Jacket Spark Volts RMS 8000
Peak Power kW 16
Specifications Op Temp
-40 to +185ºF
-40 to +85ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
K values dB/100ft dB/100m
K1 0.1235129 0.405245825
K2 0.0002626 0.000861591
Calculation
IL = (K1 x √(f) + K2 x f) x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
f = Frequency (MHz)
Use K values with
matching length unit
Part Description
Part-Number Application Jacket Color Stock Code Cable Code
LMR-400 Outdoor PE Black 54001 LMR400
LMR-400-DB Outdoor/Watertight PE Black 54091 LDB400
LMR-400-FR Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPE Black 54030 LFR400
LMR-400-FR-PVC Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPVC Black 54073 LPF400
LMR-400-LSZH Indoor/Outdoor PVC Black 54390 LLZ400
LMR-400-PVC General Purpose PVC Black 54218 LPV400
LMR-400-RR-DB RodentRepel/Watertight PE Black 54421 LRR400
Gender Description Coupling Nut Part Number Stock Code Connector Code
4.3/10 Male
Straight plug Hex
EZ-400-4310M-X 3190-8096 43M
TC-400-4310M-X 3190-6272 43M
Right angle plug Hex EZ-400-4310M-RA-X 3190-8097 43MR
7/16 DIN Male
Straight plug Hex
EZ-400-716M-X 3190-2524 DM

Right angle plug Knurl EZ-400-UM-RA-X 3190-8026 UMR
Connectors
Assembly Ordering Guide
*Refer to the Part Description table to select your desired Cable Code  **Refer to the Connector table on page 13 to select your desired connector
Units of measure: I = Inches, F = Feet, M = Meters
X X X X X X        - X X X      X X X  -      X X . X     X
Connector ACable Code Connector B Length
*Connector part numbers in bold text are the default connectors for LMR-400 cable assemblies
* LMR-FR is a low-smoke, zero-halogen cable. See page 54 for performance details    * LSZH= Low Smoke Zero Haloge
www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com14 15
600LMR® Standard
JACKET
(Part Description table) 0.590 in  (14.99 mm)
OVERALL BRAID
Tinned Copper 0.490 in  (12.45 mm)
DIELECTRIC
Foam PE 0.455 in (11.56 mm)
INNER CONDUCTOR
Solid BCCAI 0.176 in  (4.47 mm)
OUTER CONDUCTOR
Aluminum Tape 0.461 in  (11.71 mm)
Units
Diameter in (mm) 0.590 (14.99)
Weight lb/ft (kg/m) 0.131 (0.20)
Bend Radius: Installation in (mm) 1.50 (38.1)
Bend Radius: Repeated in (mm) 6.0 (152.4)
Bending Moment ft-lb (N-m) 2.75 (3.73)
Tensile Strength lb (kg) 350 (158.9)
Flat Plate Crush lb/in. (kg/mm) 60 (1.07)
Maximum Frequency GHz 8
Velocity of Propagation % 85
Dielectric Constant NA 1.32
Time Delay nS/f (nS/m) 1.17 (3.83)
Capacitance pF/ft (pF/m) 23.4 (76.6)
Inductance uH/ft (uH/m) 0.058 (0.19)
Shielding Effectiveness dB >90
Inner Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 0.53 (1.7)
Outer Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 1.2 (3.9)
Voltage Withstand Volts DC 4000
Jacket Spark Volts RMS 8000
Peak Power kW 40
Specifications Op Temp
-40 to +185ºF
-40 to +85ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
K values dB/100ft dB/100m
K1 0.0763055 0.250358346
K2 0.0002626 0.000861591
Calculation
IL = (K1 x √(f) + K2 x f) x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
f = Frequency (MHz)
Use K values with
matching length unit
Part Description
Part-Number Application Jacket Color Stock Code Cable Code
LMR-600 Outdoor PE Black 54003 LMR600
LMR-600-DB Outdoor/Watertight PE Black 54093 LDB600
LMR-600-FR Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPE Black 54032 LFR600
LMR-600-FR-PVC Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPVC Black 54074 LPF600
LMR-600-LSZH Indoor/Outdoor PVC Black 54392 LLZ600
LMR-600-PVC General Purpose PVC Black 54219 LPV600
LMR-600-RR-DB RodentRepel/Watertight PE Black 54478 LRR600
Gender Description Coupling Nut Part Number Stock Code Connector Code
BNC Male Right Angle Plug Knurl TC-600-BM-RA-D 3190-2734 BMR
DIN
7-16 Female Straight Jack N/A
EZ-600-716F-X 3190-2447 DF
TC-600-716FC 3190-375 DF
7-16 Male
Straight Plug Hex
EZ-600-716M-X 3190-2643 DM

Connectors
*Connector part numbers in bold text are the default connectors for LMR-600 cable assemblies
Assembly Ordering Guide
*Refer to the Part Description table to select your desired Cable Code  **Refer to the Connector table on page 15 to select your desired connector
Units of measure: I = Inches, F = Feet, M = Meters
X X X X X X        - X X X      X X X  -      X X . X     X
Connector ACable Code Connector B Length
* LMR-FR is a low-smoke, zero-halogen cable. See page 54 for performance details   * LSZH= Low Smoke Zero Haloge
www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com16 17
900
JACKET
(Part Description table) 0.870 in  (22.10 mm)
OVERALL BRAID
Tinned Copper 0.732 in  (18.59 mm)
DIELECTRIC
Foam PE 0.680 in (17.27 mm)
INNER CONDUCTOR
BC Tube (0.222” ID) 0.262 in  (6.65 mm)
OUTER CONDUCTOR
Aluminum Tape 0.686 in  (17.42 mm)
Units
Diameter in (mm) 0.870 (22.1)
Weight lb/ft (kg/m) 0.266 (0.40)
Bend Radius: Installation in (mm) 3.00 (76.2)
Bend Radius: Repeated in (mm) 9.0 (228.6)
Bending Moment ft-lb (N-m) 9.0 (12.20)
Tensile Strength lb (kg) 750 (340.5)
Flat Plate Crush lb/in. (kg/mm) 100 (1.79)
Maximum Frequency GHz 6
Velocity of Propagation % 87
Dielectric Constant NA 1.32
Time Delay nS/f (nS/m) 1.17 (3.83)
Capacitance pF/ft (pF/m) 23.7 (77.8)
Inductance uH/ft (uH/m) 0.058 (0.19)
Shielding Effectiveness dB >90
Inner Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 0.54 (1.77)
Outer Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 0.55 (1.8)
Voltage Withstand Volts DC 5000
Jacket Spark Volts RMS 8000
Peak Power kW 62
Specifications Op Temp
-40 to +185ºF
-40 to +85ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
K values dB/100ft dB/100m
K1 0.05177 0.16985737
K2 0.00016 0.00059058
Calculation
IL = (K1 x √(f) + K2 x f) x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
f = Frequency (MHz)
Use K values with
matching length unit
Part Description
Part-Number Application Jacket Color Stock Code Cable Code
LMR-900-DB Outdoor/Watertight PE Black 54094 LDB900
LMR-900-FR Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPE Black 54033 LFR900
LMR-900-RR-DB RodentRepel/Outdoor/Watertight PE Black 54422 LRR900
Gender Description Coupling Nut Part Number Stock Code Connector Code
DIN
7-16 Female Straight Jack N/A EZ-900-716FC-2-SP 3190-6512 DF
7-16 Male Straight Plug Hex EZ-900-716MC-2-SP 3190-6452 DM
EIA FLANGE 7/8
Straight N/A EZ-900-78EIA-2-SP 3190-6441 78EIA
Right Angle N/A EZ-900-78EIA-RA-2-SP 3190-6442 78EIAR
N
Female Straight Jack N/A EZ-900-NFC-2-SP 3190-6444 NF
Male Straight Plug Hex/Knurl EZ-900-NMC-2-SP 3190-6443 NM
Connectors
* Connector part numbers in bold text are the default connectors for LMR-900 cable assemblies
Assembly Ordering Guide
*Refer to the Part Description table to select your desired Cable Code  **Refer to the Connector table on page 17 to select your desired connector
Units of measure: I = Inches, F = Feet, M = Meters
X X X X X X        - X X X      X X X  -      X X . X     X
Connector ACable Code Connector B Length
LMR®
* LMR-FR is a low-smoke, zero-halogen cable. See page 54 for performance details
www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com18 19
JACKET
(Part Description table) 1.200 in  (30.48 mm)
OVERALL BRAID
Tinned Copper 0.972 in  (24.69 mm)
DIELECTRIC
Foam PE 0.920 in (23.37 mm)
INNER CONDUCTOR
BC Tube (0.309” ID) 0.349 in  (8.86 mm)
OUTER CONDUCTOR
Aluminum Tape 0.926 in  (23.52 mm)
Units
Diameter in (mm) 1.200 (30.48)
Weight lb/ft (kg/m) 0.448 (0.67)
Bend Radius: Installation in (mm) 6.50 (165.1)
Bend Radius: Repeated in (mm) 12.0 (304.8)
Bending Moment ft-lb (N-m) 15.0 (20.34)
Tensile Strength lb (kg) 1300 (590.2)
Flat Plate Crush lb/in. (kg/mm) 250 (4.47)
Maximum Frequency GHz 5.2
Velocity of Propagation % 88
Dielectric Constant NA 1.29
Time Delay nS/f (nS/m) 1.15 (3.79)
Capacitance pF/ft (pF/m) 23.1 (75.8)
Inductance uH/ft (uH/m) 0.058 (0.19)
Shielding Effectiveness dB >90
Inner Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 0.32 (1.0)
Outer Conductor Ohms/1000ft (/km) 0.37 (1.2)
Voltage Withstand Volts DC 6000
Jacket Spark Volts RMS 8000
Peak Power kW 90
Specifications Op Temp
-40 to +185ºF
-40 to +85ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
K values dB/100ft dB/100m
K1 0.03737 0.12261097
K2 0.00016 0.00052496
Calculation
IL = (K1 x √(f) + K2 x f) x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
f = Frequency (MHz)
Use K values with
matching length unit
Part Description
Part-Number Application Jacket Color Stock Code Cable Code
LMR-1200-DB Outdoor/Watertight PE Black 54095 LDB1200
LMR-1200-FR Indoor/Outdoor Riser CMR FRPE Black 54034 LFR1200
Gender Description Coupling Nut Part Number Stock Code Connector Code
DIN
7-16 Female Straight Jack N/A EZ-1200-716FC-2 3190-2784 DF
7-16 Male Straight Plug Hex EZ-1200-716MC-2 3190-2781 DM
EIA FLANGE 7/8
Straight N/A EZ-1200-78EIA-2 3190-2780 78EIA
Right Angle N/A EZ-1200-78EIA-RA-2 3190-2782 78EIAR
N
Female Straight Jack N/A EZ-1200-NFC-2 3190-2785 NF
Male Straight Plug Hex/Knurl EZ-1200-NMC-2 3190-2783 NM
Connectors
* Connector part numbers in bold text are the default connectors for LMR-1200 cable assemblies
Assembly Ordering Guide
*Refer to the Part Description table to select your desired Cable Code  **Refer to the Connector table on page 19 to select your desired connector
Units of measure: I = Inches, F = Feet, M = Meters
X X X X X X X        - X X X      X X X  -      X X . X     X
Connector ACable Code Connector B Length
1200LMR®
* LMR-FR is a low-smoke, zero-halogen cable. See page 54 for performance details
www.timesmicrowave.comwww.timesmicrowave.com20 21
Standard • Installation Tools and Hardware
600 Description Part Number Stock Code
Combination Strip Tool Prep Tool for LMR-600 CST-600 3192-052
Crimp Tool Crimp tool for LMR-600 CT-600 3192-170
Universal Crimp Tool Universal, heavy-duty crimp handle CT-U 3192-181
Crimp Dies LMR-600 crimp dies (0.610" hex) for use with the CT-U Y1720 3190-203
Cutting Tool LMR cutting tool CCT-02 3192-165
Mid-Span Strip Tool Prep Tool for Ground Strap Attachment GST-600A 3190-1051
Pin Crimp Tool Pin Crimp Tool for N's, 4.3's and 7/16 DIN's PCT-600 3192-266
Replacement Blade Kit
Replacement blade for all CST prepping tools RB-CST 3192-086
Replacement blade for the CCT-02 cutting tool RB-02 3192-166
Tool Pouch Embroided tool pouch with zipper FKP-01 3190-584
Soft Pouch Tool Kit Connector Attachment Tools for LMR-600 TK-600EZ 3190-1602
Description Part Number Stock Code
Weather Seal Boot
Weather Seal strain relief boot (10 pack) WSB-600 3109-401
Over connector weather protection for LMR-600 and N male WPB-600-NM 3192-6163
Silicone Tape Self-bonding silicone tape (for six connections) WK-S-1 WK-S-1
Weather Seal Kit Universal weather proofing kit (for six connections) WK-U WK-U
Cold Shrink Cold Shrink for LMR-200 to LMR-600 CS-2060T CS-2060T
Cold Shrink Cold Shrink for LMR-400 to LMR-600 CS-4060T CS-4060T
Ground Kit Standard ground kit for LMR-600 GK-S600TT GK-S600TT
Pull Hoist Lace-up pull hoist for LMR-600 HG-600T HG-600T
Hangers Standard hanger for LMR-400 and LMR-600 BH-S38-NH BH-S38-NH
Support Blocks Mini coax support blocks for LMR-600 CB-600T CB-600T
Crimp Ferrule (Bags of 10) CR-600-X- Crimp Ferrule, Copper LMR-600 SERIES CR-600-X 3190-6115
Hardware
Installation Tools
240 Description Part Number Stock Code
Combination Strip Tool Prep Tool for LMR-240 CST-240A 3192-152
Crimp Tool Crimp tool for LMR-195,200 and 240 CT-240/200/195/100 3192-256
Universal Crimp Tool Universal, heavy-duty crimp handle CT-U 3192-181
Crimp Dies LMR-240 crimp dies (0.255" hex) for use with the CT-U Y375 3190-608
Cutting Tool Spring loaded LMR cutting tool CCT-03 3192-267
Pin Crimp Tool Pin Crimp Tool for N's, 4.3's and 7/16 DIN's PCT-401 3192-216